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March 29, 2021 

 
Kyle Kole 
Lucido & Manzella, P.C. 
39999 Garfield Road 
Clinton Township, Michigan 48038-4098 
 
Dear Mr. Kole: 
 
The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaints filed 
against your client, Peter Lucido, by Cardi DeMonaco, Jr., which alleged that Mr. Lucido 
violated sections 44 and 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 
388, MCL 169. 244 and 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification 
statement on certain campaign materials and paying for a billboard with Mr. Lucido’s state 
representative committee funds.  This letter concerns the disposition of Mr. DeMonaco’s 
complaints.  
 
The MCFA prohibits candidate committees from making an expenditure or other disbursement 
except to further the nomination or election of the candidate for which the committee was 
formed.  MCL 169.244(2). A person who knowingly violates this section sis guilty of a 
misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment up to 90 days or a fine up to $1,000.00, or both.  
MCL 169.244(5) 
 
Additionally, section 47 and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces 
printed material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address 
of the person who paid for the item].”  MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2).  A knowing violation 
constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up 
to 93 days, or both.  MCL 169.247(6). 
 
The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further 
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a 
violation … has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10).  The objective of an informal resolution is “to 
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.   
 
Mr. DeMonaco filed his complaints on July 24 and 28, 2020.  You timely filed a written 
response.       
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Mr. DeMonaco alleged that one of Mr. Lucido’s billboard campaign ads contained an improper 
paid for by statement, because it was paid for by his state representative committee. Mr. 
DeMonaco also alleged that the paid for by statement on Mr. Lucido’s yard signs failed to 
include the committee’s address.  
 
In your response, you explained that 5 Star Outdoor (5 Star) was hired to place the billboard ad 
in question, and 5 Star had previously worked with Mr. Lucido’s house and senate candidate 
committees.  You indicated that the template sent to the company included the line “Paid for by 
the CTE Peter J. Lucido for Prosecutor.” You asserted that a mistake was made by the graphics 
department at 5 Star, and as soon as the error was made known, 5 Star fixed the paid for by 
statement, and included the committee’s address. In support of your explanation, you provided a 
signed statement from Joe Oram, owner of 5 Star. In his statement, Mr. Oram admitted that while 
they were given a new template to use, the graphics department did, indeed, send the company 
the wrong template to use on the billboard. He also stated that the billboard was not paid for by 
Mr. Lucido’s state representative committee and that the billboard was being corrected. 
Additionally, you included a copy of the check from Mr. Lucido’s prosecutor committee to 5 
Star, showing that the billboard was paid for by the prosecutor committee. 
 
You also explained that G-Tek Professional Services (G-Tek) was hired to apply decals to Mr. 
Lucido’s lawn signs to update the candidate committee name. While the original paid for by 
statement on the signs included the address of Mr. Lucido’s committee, the decals affixed to 
some of the signs did mistakenly cover up the address as well as the old committee name. You 
stated that the campaign immediately contacted G-Tek and that G-Tek was working on new 
decals that do not cover the address and new decals that also included the committee’s address to 
avoid the problem moving forward. In support of your explanation, you provided a signed 
statement from Craig Grzeck, owner of G-Tek.  Mr. Grzeck admitted that G-Tek did, indeed, err 
when placing the decals by covering up the address. He also stated that G-Tek was working on 
fixing the error.   
 
Because the errors were outside of the Committee’s control and were addressed immediately 
when he became aware of the situation, the Department dismisses the complaints.   
 
The Department does take this opportunity to remind your client of his obligations under the Act.  
MCL 169.247(1) and R 169.36(2) requires candidates to print a complete and accurate 
identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of the phrase “paid for by” 
followed by the full name and address of the committee.   
 
       Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Adam Fracassi 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State  
 

c:  Cardi DeMonaco, Jr. 


